
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 22 February 2012 

Time: To Follow the General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Tony Brett Carfax; 

 
 Councillor Clark Brundin North; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Matt Morton St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Bob Timbs Lye Valley; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 No substitutes are allowed and the Quorum is 5 Members. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

3 CITY CENTRE POLICE INSPECTOR - KATY BARROW-GRINT 
 

 

 The City Centre Police Inspector Katy Barrow-Grint will attend the meeting at 
the request of the Committee to talk about the Police strategy for the City 
centre. 

 

 

4 UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY BETWEEN 
SEPTEMBER 2011 AND DECEMBER 2011 
 

1 - 36 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs the Committee of the progress made by the Licensing Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 between September 
2011 and December 2011. 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
(a) Note the contents of the report; 
 
(b) Make comments and recommendations regarding the future work of 

the Licensing Function. 

 

 

5 RESPONSE TO HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION: RELAXATION 
OF LICENSING HOURS FOR QUEENS JUBILEE 
 

37 - 50 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
updates Members regarding the response sent by the Licensing Authority to 
the Home Office consultation: Relaxation of Licensing Hours For, The 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

 

6 PROPOSALS TO EXAMINE HOW TO DEAL WITH THE PROBLEMS 
OF LATE NIGHT DRINKING 
 

51 - 112 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which asks  



 
  

 

 

the Committee to consider and respond to the Government’s Consultation on 
its proposals to deal with “the problems of late night drinking”. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the information contained in this report 
and delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Development to draft a 
response based on the Committees views and present to the Chair and Vice-
Chair for final approval before submitting to the Home Office. 

 

7 FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12 
 

113 - 116 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
agreement of the licence fees for 2012/13 where the Council has discretion 
over the level of fee charged. 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
(a) Note the licence fees set by statute; 
 
(b) Agree the licence fees for 2012/13 as set out in this report. 

 

 

8 MINUTES 
 

117 - 120 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2011. 

 
 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you are going to 
speak on the matter. 
 
What is a prejudicial interest? 
 
You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think your 

personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interest; and 

 
b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee  
  
Date:  22 February 2012        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Update on Licensing Authority Activity  

September 2011 – December 2011 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005 between September 2011 and December 2011. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Emma Burson 
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee recommended to 
(i) note the contents of the report, and 
(ii) make comments and recommendations regarding the future work of 
the Licensing Function. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Licensing 

Authority (“the Authority) under the duties of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 between September 2011 and December 2011.  
Under Policy GN10 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing 
Authority should report to the Committee on matters determined by the 
Head of Environmental Development with delegated authority. 

 
2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Licensing hearing 

decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information on 
Temporary Event Notices (“TENs”) and enforcement activity. 

 
3. There are no financial requirements for consideration contained within 

this report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

1



 

 

Appl
[...]
mises Licence. At the time of 
writing this report, the Licensing Officers are consulting with Law & 
Governance as to whether to seek a prosecution . 

 
Nightsafe 
 
25. The NightSafe initiative contributes to the licensing objectives. This 

includes intelligence sharing with the Police, Fire Authority and Trading 
Standards.  

 
Future Work & Notable Achievements 
 
26. Following the restructuring of the Thames Valley Police Licensing Units, 

the Licensing Team has explored alternative ways in which to maintain 
and improve Partnership working. Oxford has been divided in to 3 areas, 
each covered by a Thames Valley Police Inspector.  

27. The Licensing Team Leader has allocated a Licensing Officer to each of 
these 3 areas, in order to assist both agencies in promoting these closer 

5



 

 

ties. In turn issues relating to licence holders and licensed premises have 
been resolved quickly, and in a consistent manner. Feedback from the 
licensed trade regarding the current methods of partnership working has 
been extremely positive. 

 
28. The monthly NightSafe Operational meetings have been restructured to 

meet the needs of the varying agencies in attendance. There is now an 
acknowledgement that the needs of the Licensing Authority are based 
upon solely licensing matters, and that there is a need to differentiate 
between Police operational needs and those which fall under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 
29. Licensing Officers have been and will be active in assisting Thames 

Valley Police Sergeants drive forward the various PubWatch schemes in 
the 3 areas of the City. Such schemes will lead to an increased level of 
understanding between the Authorities and the licence holders. 

 
30. The Licensing Team Leader, following discussion with the Thames 

Valley Police Chief Inspector, will look to partly fund Test Purchase 
Operations throughout Oxford. A Licensing Officer shall attend the 
Operations, to ensure that the Licensing Authority is represente
[...]
he response sent by 
the Licensing Authority to the Home Office consultation: Relaxation of 
Licensing Hours For The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 
    
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Emma Burson 
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report. 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The central government responsibility for the licensing of alcohol, 

entertainment and late night refreshment premises has transferred 
from the Department of Culture media and Sport to the Home Office 
following the election of the coalition Government. 

 
2. The Government proposes to make a licensing hours order under 

section 172 of the Licensing Act 2003 to mark the occasion of the 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee in June 2012.  

 

3. Plans have been announced for a special four-day Jubilee weekend to 
allow communities the time to come together to celebrate and 
commemorate the events of the last 60 years. The late May Bank 
Holiday has been put back to Monday 4 June and there will be an 
additional Jubilee Bank Holiday on Tuesday, 5 June. The Consultation 
document is attached at Appendix One. 

 

Agenda Item 5

37



 

 

 

4. The proposed order will extend licensed hours on Friday, 1st June to 
1am on Saturday, 2nd June 2012 and on Saturday, 2nd June to 1am 
on Sunday, 3rd June 2012 for the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises and the provision of regulated entertainment and late 
night refreshment in licensed premises in England and Wales. 

BACKGROUND 

4. Under section 172 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State 
may make an order relaxing opening hours for licensed premises to 
mark an occasion of ‘exceptional international, national or local 
significance’. 

5. A ‘licensing hours order’ can be used to override existing opening 
hours in licensed premises, i.e. any premises with a premises licence 
or club premises certificate for a period of up to four d
[...]
n effective consultation exercise and 

share what they have learned from the experience. 

The full Code of  Practice on Consultation is 

available at: http://www.berr.gov.uk/whatwedo/bre/

consultation-guidance/page44420.html 

CONSULTATION CO-ORDINATOR 

If  you have a complaint or comment about the Home 

Office’s approach to consultation, you should contact 

the Home Office Consultation Co-ordinator, Adam 

Mcardle. Please DO NOT send your response to this 

consultation to Adam Mcardle. The Co-ordinator 

works to promote best practice standards set by the 

Government’s Code of  Practice, advises policy teams 

on how to conduct consultations and investigates 

complaints made against the Home Office. He does 

not process your response to this consultation.48



9 Consultation: relaxation of licensing hours for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee

The Co-ordinator can be emailed at: Adam.

Mcardle2@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk or alternatively you 

can write to him at: 

Adam Mcardle, Consultation Co-ordinator 

Home Office 

Performance and Delivery Unit 

Better Regulation Team 

3rd Floor Seacole 

2 Marsham Street 

London 

SW1P 4DF

49



ISBN: 978-84987-576-9

Published by the Home Office © Crown Copyright 2011

 

Further copies are available from: 

Home Office Publications

Tel: 0870 241 4680

Fax: 0870 241 4786

E-mail: publications@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk

 

Or view online: www.homeoffice.gov.uk/about-us/consultations50



 

 

 
 
 
                                                                                  
To:  Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee  
  
Date:  22 February 2012        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Proposals to examine how to deal with the problems 

of late night drinking 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To consider and respond to the Government’s 
Consultation on its proposals to deal with “the problems of late night 
drinking”. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Emma Burson  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
(a) To consider the information contained in this report and delegate 

authority to the Head of Environmental Development to draft a 
response based on Committees views and present to the Chair and 
Vice-Chair for final approval before submitting to the Home Office. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. On 17th January 2012, the Government through the Home Office issued 

a consultation entitled “dealing with the problems of late night drinking”, 
and seeking to examine the introduction of two new powers, which were 
consulted on as part of the ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’ consultation 
in 2010, and introduced in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011. 

 
2. The two measures, contained in the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011 and due to be introduced in the autumn, will 
empower local communities by: 

 

• allowing local authorities to charge a Late Night Levy to licence 
holders to contribute to the cost of extra policing; and  

 

• extending Early Morning Restriction Orders – a power that will allow 
licensing authorities to restrict the sale of alcohol in all or part of their 
areas – to any time between midnight and 6am.  

 

Agenda Item 6

51



 

 

3. In the foreward to the Consultation, written by Lord Henley, Minister of 
State for Crime Prevention and Antisocial Behaviour Reduction, it is 
stated that “The Government is committed to ensuring that the police and 
local authorities are given the right tools to address the alcohol-related 
problems in their area, whilst promoting a vibrant night-time economy to 
benefit business and the community that they serve.” 

 
4. The Minister continues “Where there is a vibrant late night economy, with 

premises remaining open into the early hours, then the local authority 
should have the flexibility to charge for a contribution towards any 
additional policing that this g
[...]
s or the Late Night Levy. 

 

53



 

 

20. It is suggested within the Impact Assessment that a 30% reduction in the 
Late Night Levy be applied to premises that are involved in “Partnership 
schemes”. 

 
21. It should be noted that some premises throughout Oxford, may seek to 

reduce their licensable hours, in order to avoid being charged a Late 
Night Levy. This will be done by way of a Minor Variation application. 

 

Proposed Action 
 
22. The Committee is requested to review the information contained in the 

appendices and determine whether it is appropriate to delegate to the 
Head of Environmental Development the duty of replying to the 
Consultation in conjunction with Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
23. The implementation of a Late Night Levy may lead to an increase of 

revenue to the Licensing Authority, but any increase in funds is required 
to be invested in services that promote the night-time economy. 

 
Recommendation 
 
24. The Committee is recommended to delegate authority to the Head of 

Environmental Development to draft a response based on Committees 
views and present to the Chair and Vice-Chair for final approval before 
submitting to the Home Office. 

 
 
Name and contact details of author: Julian Alison 
 Licensing Team Leader 
             (01865) 252381 
                       jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers:  
 
Version: 1.0 
 
 

54



1 URN 10/1268 Ver. 2.0 12/10 

Title:

Dealing with the problems of late night 
drinking - secondary legislation consultation

Lead department or agency:

Home Office

Other departments or agencies:

None.

Impact Assessment (IA)

IA No: HO

Date: 24/08/2011

Stage: Consultation

Source of intervention: Domestic

Type of measure: Secondary legislation

Contact for enquiries:

Carla Giudice
Carla.Giudice@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk

Summary: Intervention and Options 
  

What is the problem under consideration? Why is government intervention necessary?

Alcohol related crime
[...]
ht 2012

To view online visit: 

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/about-us/consultations/late-night-drinking112



 

 

 

 
 

 
                                                                                     
 
To: Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee   
 
Date: 22 February 2012        Item No:     

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Licence Fees 2012/13  

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To seek agreement of the licence fees for 2012/13 
where the Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield 
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework:  
 
Recommendation(s):   
Committee is requested to: 
(a) note the licence fees set by statute; and 
(b) agree the licence fees for 2012/13 as set out in this report. 

 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to agree licence fees for 2012/13 where the 

Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. The proposed fees 
are set out in the Appendix.  

 
2. This Committee is responsible for fees under the Licensing Act 2003 and 

Gambling Act 2005.  Fees for other types of licence will be the subject of a 
separate report to General Purposes Licensing Committee.  All fees under 
the Licensing Act are set by statute.   

 
3. The authority has discretion under the Gambling Act to set Gambling 

Premises Licence fees up to the statutory maximum.  Fees for Gaming 
Machine Permits and Temporary Use Notices are set by statute. 

 
4. The general principles when setting fees are that they must be reasonable 

and relate to the cost of performing the function. Costs include staffing, 
administration, testing, inspections, hearings, enforcement and appeals. 

 

Agenda Item 7

113



 

 

 
5. Any increase in fees are purely inflationary rises, details of which can be 

found at Appendix One. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
6. The Council is responsible for collecting licence fees for these functions.  

Predicted inco
[...]
£37 £37 Fee set by Statute

Transfer of Premises Licence £23 £23 Fee set by Statute

Change of address £10.50 £10.50 Fee set by Statute

Copy of licence £10.50 £10.50 Fee set by Statute

Temporary Event Notice £21 £21 Fee set by Statute

Provisional Statement £315 £315 Fee set by Statute

116



LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 19 October 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Brett (Vice-Chair), 
Brundin, Cook, Goddard, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Royce, Sanders, Sinclair, Timbs 
and Campbell. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Tony Payne 
(Licensing and Development Manager), Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Rowley. 
 
 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
8. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY APRIL 2011 - 

AUGUST 2011 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning licensing authority activity between April 
and August 2011. Julian Alison presented this report to the Committee and 
explained the background. He gave the following additional information in 
answer to questions posed by members of the Committee:- 
 

• “PACE” refers to the Police and Criminal Evidence Act; 

• Following concerns expressed by the Committee at the last meeting, the 
licensing team have been round to almost all off-licences in the City to 
offer guidance and advice. No further incidents involving off-licence have 
come to their attention since; 

• The checking of ID – in particular looking for fake ID – is a Police matter. 
The Police do sometimes send officers out with the licensing team. If fake 
ID is found, the premises are reported to the licensing team and the 
Police deal with the individual concerned; 

• The new City Chief Inspector has been very helpful, and there has been 
good liaison between the City and the Police licensing teams; 

• Thames Valley police, Nightsafe and the Council’s licensing team are 
jointly seeking funding for further test purchasing campaigns. 

 
Resolved to thank the licensing team for their work and note the report. 
 
 
 
 
9. PROPOSAL TO EXAMINE THE DEREGULATION OF SCHEDULE ONE 

OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

Agenda Item 8

117



 

 
The Head of Environmental development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning proposals to examine the deregulation of 
Schedule 1 of the Licensing Act 2003. Tony Payne introduced this report to the 
Committee and explained the background to it. Officers were seeking delegated 
authority to respond to the consultation. They would take into account the views 
of the Committee and liaise with the Chair and Vice Chair over the final 
submission. 
 
The Committee discussed the issue and expressed the following views:- 
 

• It would be unwise to sweep away the current procedures. These allow 
licensing authorities a degree of control; 

• Members of the public are generally satisfied with the way in which the 
Council deals with licensing issues. One of the functions of the licensing 
team is to safeguard the public. It would be a retrograde step to remove 
nearly all forms of regulated entertainment from the Licensing Act 2003 
regime; 

• The proposals are foolish, the Council needs to send a strong message 
opposing them; 

• It is important to retain control over what happens in the City; 

• The proposals, if implemented, would increase the workload for the 
licensing team, especially in the area of enforcement. There would surely 
be a rise in complaints that would need enforcement action, and this 
would be reactive, as opposed to pre-emptive, action. It would not deal 
with the problem before it arose or when it was experienced; 

• The Committee appreciated that the proposals sought to free up events 
such as school plays and Punch and Judy shows from the constraints of 
the Licensing Act, but this should not be achieved by sweeping away 
legislation that would make things worse in many other areas; 

• Overall, the Committee had serious concerns about the proposals. 
 

Having thus considered the report, the Committee resolved:- 
 
(1) To delegate to the Head of Environmental Development the authority to 

draft a response to the consultation, based upon the views expressed by 
the Committee; 

 
(2) To present this draft to the Chair and Vice Chair for final approval before 

submitting it to the Department of Culture, Media and Sport. 
 
 
10. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
June 2011, with the following observations:- 
 

• Thanks were given to Julian Alison for arranging the helpful training with 
Leo Charalambides; 

• Julian Alison would invite the City Centre Inspector, Katy Barrow-Grint, to 
the next meeting of the Committee. (however he could not guarantee she 
would be able to attend) The Committee noted that it would be desirable 
to have her presence at a future meeting; 

118



 

• The licensing team held regular meetings with the major licensees in the 
City in order to discuss issues of concern and importance, and keep 
everyone up to date with any changes and developments in licensing 
legislation and practice. This was going well. Thanks should be given to 
Alex Bloomfield, Thames Valley Police licensing officer, for his input into 
this. 

 
 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note that the next meeting would be held on 22nd February 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.35 pm 

119



120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Update on Licensing Authority Activity Between September 2011 and December 2011
	Lic&Gam-Activity-Report-Appendix1
	Lic&Gam-Activity-Report-Appendix2
	Lic&Gam-Activity-Report-Appendix3

	5 Response to Home Office Consultation: Relaxation of Licensing Hours for Queens Jubilee
	Lic&Gam-Diamond-Jubilee-Consult-Report-Appendix

	6 Proposals to examine how to deal with the problems of late night drinking
	Lic&Gam-Latenight-Drinking-Report-Appendix1
	Lic&Gam-Latenight-Drinking-Report-Appendix2

	7 Fees and Charges 2011/12
	Lic&Gam-Fees-Report-Appendix

	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 22 February 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Brett (Vice-Chair), 
Brundin, Goddard, Lygo, Sanders, Sinclair and Campbell. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Tony Payne (Licensing and 
Development Manager) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Cook, Gwynneth 
Royce, Bob Timbs, and David Williams. 
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
14. CITY CENTRE POLICE INSPECTOR - KATY BARROW-GRINT 
 
The Committee welcomed Katy Barrow-Grint, City Centre Police Inspector, to 
the meeting. 
 
Katy Barrow-Grint said that she had joined the Team in June 2011 and had 
spent six months reviewing the Team.  Her key priority was to reduce crime that 
was important to the community by working in partnership with the community 
and other bodies.  She said that her Team had been working with the Council on 
multi-agency visits to premises and making it clear that these premises had to 
work with the Police.  This had resulted in quarterly meetings now taking place 
and greater communication with the premises. 
 
Katy Barrow-Grint said that a recent operation called “Operation Bedtime” had 
taken place, whereby Officers attended premises specifically to deal with fake 
ID’s.  When these were found, Officers tried to establish where they had come 
from and informed the parents of those with fake ID’s.  She also highlighted the 
issue of thefts in licensed premises which linked in with Pub Watch, which was 
now fully operational in the City centre with 26 premises in the scheme.  She 
added that while the Police supported Pub Watch this was a scheme run by the 
trade. 
 
Other initiatives being worked on included the “Best Bar None Scheme” which 
was much like the Purple Flag Scheme, and to ensure that incidents of racism 
were reported as this was currently an under reported crime.  She added that 
Thames Valley Police had recently reviewed their approach to the Council's 
Special Saturation Policy and that in relation to licensing hearings Officers would 
now present information to the Council which was focused on cumulative impact, 
remembering that if an increase to cumulative impact was likely there was a 
presumption against granting.  



 

 
Councillor Brett asked what happened when a taxi driver was arrested for a 
serious crime. In response Katy Barrow-Grint said that while the system currently 
in place had worked well so far, there would now be specific Officers who would 
be informed who would then pass this information to the Council.  She further 
added that she was looking to implement further changes to improve the 
process. 
 
Councillor Brett asked what the Police was doing to reassure premises that 
when an incident was reported, it would not be held against them.  In response 
Kay Barrow-Grint said that this would not be the case and it was about open 
communication between the premises and the Police. 
 
Councillor Campbell said with regard to the Special Saturation Policy (SSP) that 
he would be concerned if Police evidence was to be limited because of the 
presumption within the SSP. It was difficult for Councillors to make a decision on 
a presumption rather than on data.  In response Katy Barrow-Grint said that 
each case was dealt with on a case by case basis. 
 
Councillor Goddard welcomed the initiatives outlined by Katy Barrow-Grint, but 
was concerned that Officers tended to move from one position to other on a 
frequent basis.  In response Katy Barrow-Grint said that this was the nature of 
the service, but hoped that the initiatives would become entrenched and 
continue. 
 
Councillor Goddard asked what was being done to ensure that the priorities for 
Oxford were not lost in the priorities for the wider area.  In response Katy 
Barrow-Grint said that any priorities for Oxford were part of the wider priorities for 
the whole of the Thames Valley Police Force. 
 
Councillor Sinclair welcomed the quarterly meetings held with licensed premises, 
but asked how many attended.  In response Katy Barrow-Grint said that her 
meeting was primarily directed towards the City centre pubs and clubs. 
 
Councillor Sinclair raised the issue of language schools and their impact on the 
City centre.  In response Katy Barrow-Grint said that there were a number of 
initiatives that the Police were involved in with other agencies in a multi-agency 
approach. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To thank City Centre Inspector Katy Barrow-Grint for attending the 

meeting; 
 
(b) To invite City Centre Inspector Katy Barrow-Grint to attend a further 

meeting of the Committee in six months time; 
 
(c) To ask City Centre Inspector Katy Barrow-Grint if minutes from the 

quarterly meetings could be made available to members of the Licensing 
and Gambling Acts Committee for information.  

 
 
15. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY BETWEEN 

SEPTEMBER 2011 AND DECEMBER 2011 



 

 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of the progress made 
by the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
between September 2011 and December 2011. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report and took the Committee through the activities. 
 
Councillor Brett asked why Councillors could not hear licensing applications if 
the applications were for premises in their own wards, yet they could decide 
planning applications within their own wards.  He suggested that this difference 
be dropped from the Policy. 
 
In response Daniel Smith said that he would take the request back to the Head 
of Law and Governance and seek advice and inform Members of the outcome. 
 
Councillor Goddard pointed out that the note of the Licensing Sub Committee 
decision shown on page 35 of the Agenda did not include the Chair of that 
hearing. Daniel Smith said that he recalled the hearing had been chaired by 
Councillor Cook and that Councillor Goddard had been one of the other 
members.   
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
16. RESPONSE TO HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION: RELAXATION OF 

LICENSING HOURS FOR QUEENS JUBILEE 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which updated members regarding the response sent 
by the Licensing Authority to the Home Office consultation: Relaxation of 
Licensing Hours for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
17. PROPOSALS TO EXAMINE HOW TO DEAL WITH THE PROBLEMS 

OF LATE NIGHT DRINKING 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which asked the Committee to consider and respond 
to the Government’s consultation on its proposals to deal with “the problems of 
late night drinking”. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Development to draft 

a response and present to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing and 
Gambling Acts Committee for final approval before submitting to the 
Home Office. 

 
 



 

18. FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought agreement of the licence fees for 
2012/13 where the Council had discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the licence fees set by statute; 
 
(b) To approve the Licence Fees for 2012/13 as set out in the report subject 

to the Head of Environmental Development seeking clarification on the 
percentage increase of either 4% or 4.5% so as to bring these in line with 
the Licence Fees set by the General Purposes Licensing Committee. 

 
 
19. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 19th October 2011. 
 
 
20. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be on Monday 28th May 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.20 pm and ended at 7.25 pm 


